








Debt Servic... Fiduciary F... General Go... Keno Fund Library Exp... Parkland I... Sewer Repl... Street Fund Unclassified TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

5000 · Taxes
5002 · Property Taxes 377,035.25 0.00 643,615.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,020,650.27
5004 · Homestead Allocation 11,473.55 0.00 22,438.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,911.93
5008 · Motor Vehicle Fees 886.81 0.00 1,474.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,129.46 0.00 18,490.53
5010 · Sales Tax-Local Option Receipts 0.00 0.00 656,182.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 656,182.46
5011 · Motor Vehicle Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 35,554.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,061.68 0.00 48,616.08
5012 · In-Lieu-Of Tax 10,700.69 0.00 32,038.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,739.48
5020 · Special Assessments 0.00 0.00 -1.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1.02

Total 5000 · Taxes 400,096.30 0.00 1,391,302.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,191.14 0.00 1,820,589.73

5100 · Intergovernmental
5101 · Property Tax Credit Allocation 7,743.50 0.00 12,611.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,355.34
5106 · Douglas Cnty Library User Fees 0.00 0.00 24,165.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,165.62
5120 · Highway Allocation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,826.28 0.00 157,826.28
5121 · Highway Allocation-Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 73,064.91 0.00 73,064.91

Total 5100 · Intergovernmental 7,743.50 0.00 36,777.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 230,891.19 0.00 275,412.15

5200 · Charges for Services
5201 · Library-Non DC Fees 0.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.00
5202 · Library Fines & Copy Fees 0.00 0.00 438.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 438.15
5203 · Library-Book Replacement Fees 0.00 0.00 400.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.65
5204 · Franchise Fee-Cable TV 0.00 0.00 23,091.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,091.66
5205 · Public Hearing Fees 0.00 0.00 2,017.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,017.00
5206 · Sewer Connection Permit Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53,726.50 0.00 0.00 53,726.50
5207 · ASIP Collection Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,144.00 0.00 23,144.00
5208 · Sewer Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 359,221.90 0.00 0.00 359,221.90
5210 · Dog Licenses 0.00 0.00 2,381.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,381.00
5211 · Pet Licensing State Fee 0.00 0.00 -126.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -126.88
5212 · Liquor Licenses 0.00 0.00 3,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,300.00
5214 · Tobacco Licenses 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
5216 · Fireworks Permits 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

Total 5200 · Charges for Services 0.00 0.00 32,131.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 412,948.40 23,144.00 0.00 468,223.98

5300 · Use of Money & Property
5302 · Interest 0.00 0.00 4,123.51 997.60 26.12 740.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,887.25
5304 · Community Room Revenue 0.00 0.00 563.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 563.75

Total 5300 · Use of Money & Property 0.00 0.00 4,687.26 997.60 26.12 740.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,451.00

5400 · Grants and Contributions
5401 · Police Grants 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
5402 · Donations 0.00 0.00 205.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 205.00
5403 · Contrib's/Donations-Libr 0.00 0.00 637.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 637.29

Total 5400 · Grants and Contributions 0.00 0.00 15,842.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,842.29

5500 · Bond and Note Proceeds
5502 · Bond Proceeds 2,652,784.14 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,652,785.32

Total 5500 · Bond and Note Proceeds 2,652,784.14 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,652,785.32

5600 · Other Miscellaneous Income
5601 · Police Misc Income 0.00 0.00 10,035.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,035.00
5602 · Keno 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,297.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,297.18
5605 · Park/Streets Misc Income 0.00 0.00 32,004.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 477,324.29 0.00 509,328.91
5607 · TIF INCOME & EXPENSE 0.00 426,279.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 426,279.77
5608 · LIBRARY EXPANSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,481.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,481.02
5600 · Other Miscellaneous Income - Other 0.00 0.00 459.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 459.42

Total 5600 · Other Miscellaneous Income 0.00 426,279.77 42,499.04 40,297.18 27,481.02 0.00 0.00 477,324.29 0.00 1,013,881.30

Total Income 3,060,623.94 426,280.95 1,523,239.92 41,294.78 27,507.14 740.02 412,948.40 760,550.62 0.00 6,253,185.77

Gross Profit 3,060,623.94 426,280.95 1,523,239.92 41,294.78 27,507.14 740.02 412,948.40 760,550.62 0.00 6,253,185.77

Expense
6010 · Accounting 0.00 0.00 17,920.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,920.00
6017 · TIF Bond Interest Payments 0.00 406,322.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 406,322.47
6040 · Collection Fees-Douglas County 3,729.02 0.00 8,342.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,071.42
6041 · Admin Fees - State of Ne 0.00 0.00 19,760.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,760.97
6042 · VTR 1% Payback 0.00 0.00 54.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.12
6070 · Dues and Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 5,627.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.00 5,687.00
6075 · Economic Development 0.00 0.00 8,870.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,870.00
6090 · Engineering

6093 · Benn. Park 5 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 180.00
6095 · Engineering-Logeman Park 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 150,000.00
6097 · 156th Street Imprvmnt Proj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,536.25 0.00 41,536.25
6090 · Engineering - Other 0.00 0.00 64,547.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,505.00 0.00 73,052.50

Total 6090 · Engineering 0.00 0.00 64,727.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 125,041.25 0.00 264,768.75

6110 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 2,832.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,747.85 0.00 253,580.36
6120 · Insurance 0.00 0.00 47,618.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,618.00
6140 · Legal

6143 · Benn. Park 5 0.00 0.00 145.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 145.00
6147 · 156th Street Improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 92.00 0.00 92.00
6140 · Legal - Other 0.00 0.00 33,206.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,857.35 0.00 49,063.65

Total 6140 · Legal 0.00 0.00 33,351.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,949.35 0.00 49,300.65

6150 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 16,863.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.72 0.00 16,913.30
6160 · Occupation Tax 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00
6180 · Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 3,068.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,068.75
6190 · Postage 0.00 0.00 491.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 491.17
6200 · Publication 0.00 0.00 2,650.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,650.02
6210 · Sewer Connections 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,132.00 0.00 0.00 38,132.00
6215 · Sewer - City of Omaha 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 112,319.43 0.00 0.00 112,319.43
6218 · Signs 0.00 0.00 2,853.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 269.36 0.00 3,123.08
6220 · People Service Contract 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,925.00 0.00 0.00 12,925.00
6230 · Equipment 0.00 0.00 2,930.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,930.34
6250 · Locates 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 763.89 0.00 0.00 763.89
6255 · Snow Removal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,672.40 0.00 35,672.40
6256 · 156th St Improvement 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 457,223.37 0.00 459,023.37
6260 · Telephone 0.00 0.00 1,896.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,896.48
6266 · Logeman Park 0.00 0.00 4,215.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98,240.03 0.00 102,455.50
6270 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 4,561.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52,004.07 0.00 56,565.48
6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street

6562 · Payroll Taxes-Genl Govt/Streets 0.00 0.00 4,202.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,411.46 0.00 7,614.19
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Debt Servic... Fiduciary F... General Go... Keno Fund Library Exp... Parkland I... Sewer Repl... Street Fund Unclassified TOTAL

6570 · Salary-City Clerk's Office
6571 · Full Time City Office 0.00 0.00 50,681.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,681.47
6572 · Part-time City Office 0.00 0.00 12,543.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,543.56

Total 6570 · Salary-City Clerk's Office 0.00 0.00 63,225.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63,225.03

6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street - Other 0.00 0.00 1,273.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.45 0.00 1,313.85

Total 6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street 0.00 0.00 68,701.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,451.91 0.00 72,153.07

6561 · Meritorious Awards 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 156.95 1,356.95
6580 · Ret Plan Contrib-Gen Govt/Stree 0.00 0.00 1,870.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,870.06
6581 · Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 10,999.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,999.06
7102 · Bonds Retired

7107 · 2017 BAN 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00
7127 · 2012 Refunding Bonds 1,220,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,220,000.00
7129 · 2013 Refunding of 1-15-08 Bond 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00
7130 · 3-17-15 REFUND BOND 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00

Total 7102 · Bonds Retired 1,490,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,490,000.00

7200 · Interest
7211 · INTEREST ON 2017 BAN 18,520.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,520.00
7225 · 2012 Refunding Bond interest 19,849.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,849.81
7227 · Refunding of 1/15/08 Bnd Intere 232.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 232.50
7228 · 3-17-15 REFUNDED BOND 37,552.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,552.50
7229 · 2-15-19 Refunding Bond Interest 5,275.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,275.75

Total 7200 · Interest 81,430.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81,430.56

7802 · Keno License 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
7900 · Library Expansion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,593.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,593.40
8900 · Park and Recreation

8918 · Equipment 0.00 0.00 44,449.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,315.11 0.00 84,764.54
8928 · Gas and Oil 0.00 0.00 1,892.01 0.00 0.00 96.53 0.00 1,458.57 0.00 3,447.11
8932 · Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 7,017.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,245.80 0.00 14,263.22
8935 · Mileage 0.00 0.00 719.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 822.42 0.00 1,541.65
8950 · Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 53,201.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,705.70 8,055.01 0.00 66,961.72
8952 · Training 0.00 0.00 857.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 857.30
8954 · Restroom Rental 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
8962 · Payroll Taxes 0.00 0.00 4,666.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,666.22
8970 · Salaries total

8971 · Full time salaries 0.00 0.00 26,706.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,706.86
8972 · Part time salaries 0.00 0.00 23,778.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,778.08

Total 8970 · Salaries total 0.00 0.00 50,484.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,484.94

8978 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 6,708.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,844.63 0.00 12,553.62
8980 · Telephone 0.00 0.00 1,033.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 888.77 0.00 1,922.00
8981 · Retirement Plan Contributions 0.00 0.00 795.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 728.04 0.00 1,523.47
8982 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 4,869.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,542.73 0.00 7,411.96
8985 · Ballfield Lights 0.00 0.00 2,410.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,410.77
8900 · Park and Recreation - Other 0.00 0.00 2,601.12 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 668.94 0.00 5,770.06

Total 8900 · Park and Recreation 0.00 0.00 182,156.33 0.00 0.00 2,596.53 5,705.70 68,570.02 0.00 259,028.58

9000 · Police Department
9015 · Dues, Memberships & Publication 0.00 0.00 145.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 145.00
9018 · Equipment 0.00 0.00 17,003.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,003.98
9028 · Gas and Oil 0.00 0.00 4,134.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,134.13
9032 · Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 28,517.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,517.19
9040 · Meetings 0.00 0.00 66.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.17
9045 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 47,579.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,579.82
9050 · Repairs and Maintenance- Equip 0.00 0.00 1,807.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,807.78
9051 · Repairs & Maint - Vehicles 0.00 0.00 5,087.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,087.05
9052 · Repairs & Maintenance-Buildings 0.00 0.00 1,838.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,838.63
9055 · Computer Tech Support 0.00 0.00 1,616.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,616.89
9062 · Payroll Taxes 0.00 0.00 10,302.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,302.66
9070 · Salaries total

9071 · Full time Salaries 0.00 0.00 110,596.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,596.07
9072 · Part time salaries 0.00 0.00 27,919.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,919.51
9073 · Police Overtime 0.00 0.00 1,450.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,450.32

Total 9070 · Salaries total 0.00 0.00 139,965.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 139,965.90

9077 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 7,119.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,119.75
9078 · Supplies & Ammunition 0.00 0.00 2,522.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,522.80
9079 · Postage 0.00 0.00 231.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 231.13
9080 · Telephone 0.00 0.00 4,403.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,403.08
9081 · Retirement Plan Contributions 0.00 0.00 1,081.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,081.36
9082 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 6,646.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,646.42
9083 · Training 0.00 0.00 3,476.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,476.37
9084 · Employee Tuition Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 1,397.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,397.50
9085 · Uniforms 0.00 0.00 523.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 523.50

Total 9000 · Police Department 0.00 0.00 285,467.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 285,467.11

9100 · Fire Department 0.00 0.00 130,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 130,000.00

9200 · Library
9205 · Print Materials 0.00 0.00 13,520.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,520.69
9210 · Dues 0.00 0.00 367.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 367.02
9215 · Equipment 0.00 0.00 1,787.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,787.21
9220 · Electronic Materials 0.00 0.00 2,186.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,186.60
9225 · Housekeeping 0.00 0.00 3,502.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,502.24
9230 · Office & Postage 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
9235 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,726.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,726.92
9240 · Salaries

9241 · Full time Salaries 0.00 0.00 41,100.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,100.17
9242 · Part time salaries 0.00 0.00 32,868.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,868.10

Total 9240 · Salaries 0.00 0.00 73,968.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 73,968.27

9245 · Reading Program 0.00 0.00 1,989.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,989.13
9250 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 2,743.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,743.73
9255 · Telephone 0.00 0.00 744.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 744.90
9260 · Utilities 0.00 0.00 2,855.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,855.46
9262 · Payroll Taxes 0.00 0.00 5,859.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,859.22
9265 · Travel/Mileage 0.00 0.00 242.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 242.44
9270 · Continuing Education 0.00 0.00 51.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.99
9275 · Electronic Access 0.00 0.00 4,164.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,164.01
9281 · Retirmement Plan Contributions 0.00 0.00 1,930.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,930.46
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9285 · Health Ins 0.00 0.00 11,501.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,501.46

Total 9200 · Library 0.00 0.00 129,341.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 129,341.75

9370 · Salaries-Streets total
9371 · Full time salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,332.39 0.00 27,332.39
9372 · Part time salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,316.24 0.00 16,316.24

Total 9370 · Salaries-Streets total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,648.63 0.00 43,648.63

Total Expense 1,575,159.58 406,322.47 1,061,270.21 100.00 11,593.40 2,596.53 244,846.02 1,150,927.96 156.95 4,452,973.12

Net Ordinary Income 1,485,464.36 19,958.48 461,969.71 41,194.78 15,913.74 -1,856.51 168,102.38 -390,377.34 -156.95 1,800,212.65

Net Income 1,485,464.36 19,958.48 461,969.71 41,194.78 15,913.74 -1,856.51 168,102.38 -390,377.34 -156.95 1,800,212.65
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Oct '19 - Aug 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

5000 · Taxes
5002 · Property Taxes 1,020,650.27 1,087,135.00 -66,484.73 93.9%
5004 · Homestead Allocation 33,911.93
5006 · VTR Tax 0.00 65,000.00 -65,000.00 0.0%
5008 · Motor Vehicle Fees 2,361.07 7,730.00 -5,368.93 30.5%
5010 · Sales Tax-Local Option Receipts 656,182.46 550,000.00 106,182.46 119.3%
5011 · Motor Vehicle Sales Tax 35,554.40
5012 · In-Lieu-Of Tax 42,739.48 39,500.00 3,239.48 108.2%
5020 · Special Assessments -1.02

Total 5000 · Taxes 1,791,398.59 1,749,365.00 42,033.59 102.4%

5100 · Intergovernmental
5101 · Property Tax Credit Allocation 20,355.34
5106 · Douglas Cnty Library User Fees 24,165.62 55,000.00 -30,834.38 43.9%
5120 · Highway Allocation 0.00

Total 5100 · Intergovernmental 44,520.96 55,000.00 -10,479.04 80.9%

5200 · Charges for Services
5201 · Library-Non DC Fees 120.00 250.00 -130.00 48.0%
5202 · Library Fines & Copy Fees 438.15 500.00 -61.85 87.6%
5203 · Library-Book Replacement Fees 400.65 400.00 0.65 100.2%
5204 · Franchise Fee-Cable TV 23,091.66 20,000.00 3,091.66 115.5%
5205 · Public Hearing Fees 2,017.00 3,000.00 -983.00 67.2%
5210 · Dog Licenses 2,381.00 2,200.00 181.00 108.2%
5211 · Pet Licensing State Fee -126.88 -100.00 -26.88 126.9%
5212 · Liquor Licenses 3,300.00 3,300.00 0.00 100.0%
5214 · Tobacco Licenses 10.00 10.00 0.00 100.0%
5216 · Fireworks Permits 500.00 500.00 0.00 100.0%

Total 5200 · Charges for Services 32,131.58 30,060.00 2,071.58 106.9%

5300 · Use of Money & Property
5302 · Interest 4,123.51 500.00 3,623.51 824.7%
5304 · Community Room Revenue 563.75 3,000.00 -2,436.25 18.8%

Total 5300 · Use of Money & Property 4,687.26 3,500.00 1,187.26 133.9%

5400 · Grants and Contributions
5401 · Police Grants 15,000.00
5402 · Donations 205.00
5403 · Contrib's/Donations-Libr 637.29

Total 5400 · Grants and Contributions 15,842.29

5500 · Bond and Note Proceeds
5502 · Bond Proceeds 2,652,784.14

Total 5500 · Bond and Note Proceeds 2,652,784.14

5600 · Other Miscellaneous Income
5601 · Police Misc Income 10,035.00 500.00 9,535.00 2,007.0%
5605 · Park/Streets Misc Income 32,004.62 17,500.00 14,504.62 182.9%
5600 · Other Miscellaneous Income - Other 459.42 80,000.00 -79,540.58 0.6%

Total 5600 · Other Miscellaneous Income 42,499.04 98,000.00 -55,500.96 43.4%

Total Income 4,583,863.86 1,935,925.00 2,647,938.86 236.8%

Gross Profit 4,583,863.86 1,935,925.00 2,647,938.86 236.8%

Expense
6010 · Accounting 17,920.00 22,000.00 -4,080.00 81.5%
6040 · Collection Fees-Douglas County 12,071.42 8,000.00 4,071.42 150.9%
6041 · Admin Fees - State of Ne 19,760.97 18,000.00 1,760.97 109.8%
6042 · VTR 1% Payback 54.12 500.00 -445.88 10.8%
6060 · Dog Catcher 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
6070 · Dues and Subscriptions 5,627.00 6,000.00 -373.00 93.8%
6075 · Economic Development 8,870.00 8,870.00 0.00 100.0%
6080 · Election Expense 0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
6090 · Engineering

6093 · Benn. Park 5 180.00
6095 · Engineering-Logeman Park 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
6090 · Engineering - Other 64,547.50 115,000.00 -50,452.50 56.1%

Total 6090 · Engineering 64,727.50 125,000.00 -60,272.50 51.8%

6110 · Repairs & Maintenance 2,832.51 5,000.00 -2,167.49 56.7%
6120 · Insurance 47,618.00 51,080.00 -3,462.00 93.2%
6140 · Legal

6143 · Benn. Park 5 145.00
6140 · Legal - Other 33,206.30 50,000.00 -16,793.70 66.4%

Total 6140 · Legal 33,351.30 50,000.00 -16,648.70 66.7%

6150 · Miscellaneous 16,863.58 15,000.00 1,863.58 112.4%
6160 · Occupation Tax 1,100.00 1,100.00 0.00 100.0%
6170 · Office Cleaning 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
6180 · Office Supplies 3,068.75 3,500.00 -431.25 87.7%
6190 · Postage 491.17 1,000.00 -508.83 49.1%
6200 · Publication 2,650.02 3,000.00 -349.98 88.3%
6218 · Signs 2,853.72 500.00 2,353.72 570.7%
6230 · Equipment 2,930.34 5,000.00 -2,069.66 58.6%
6256 · 156th St Improvement 1,800.00
6260 · Telephone 1,896.48 2,200.00 -303.52 86.2%
6266 · Logeman Park 4,215.47
6270 · Utilities 4,561.41 9,000.00 -4,438.59 50.7%
6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street

6562 · Payroll Taxes-Genl Govt/Streets 4,202.73 5,520.00 -1,317.27 76.1%
6570 · Salary-City Clerk's Office

6571 · Full Time City Office 50,681.47 55,000.00 -4,318.53 92.1%
6572 · Part-time City Office 12,543.56 14,000.00 -1,456.44 89.6%

Total 6570 · Salary-City Clerk's Office 63,225.03 69,000.00 -5,774.97 91.6%

6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street - Other 1,273.40 1,300.00 -26.60 98.0%

Total 6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street 68,701.16 75,820.00 -7,118.84 90.6%

6561 · Meritorious Awards 1,200.00 2,500.00 -1,300.00 48.0%
6580 · Ret Plan Contrib-Gen Govt/Stree 1,870.06 2,070.00 -199.94 90.3%
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6581 · Health Insurance 10,999.06 14,079.00 -3,079.94 78.1%
7102 · Bonds Retired

7107 · 2017 BAN 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 100.0%
7127 · 2012 Refunding Bonds 1,220,000.00 25,000.00 1,195,000.00 4,880.0%
7129 · 2013 Refunding of 1-15-08 Bond 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 100.0%
7130 · 3-17-15 REFUND BOND 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total 7102 · Bonds Retired 1,490,000.00 295,000.00 1,195,000.00 505.1%

7200 · Interest
7211 · INTEREST ON 2017 BAN 18,520.00 18,520.00 0.00 100.0%
7225 · 2012 Refunding Bond interest 19,849.81 34,093.00 -14,243.19 58.2%
7227 · Refunding of 1/15/08 Bnd Intere 232.50 233.00 -0.50 99.8%
7228 · 3-17-15 REFUNDED BOND 37,552.50 37,553.00 -0.50 100.0%
7229 · 2-15-19 Refunding Bond Interest 5,275.75 10,547.00 -5,271.25 50.0%

Total 7200 · Interest 81,430.56 100,946.00 -19,515.44 80.7%

7300 · BOND ISSUANCE COST
7301 · 2017 BOND ISSUANCE COST 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

Total 7300 · BOND ISSUANCE COST 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

8900 · Park and Recreation
8918 · Equipment 44,449.43 30,000.00 14,449.43 148.2%
8928 · Gas and Oil 1,892.01 3,000.00 -1,107.99 63.1%
8932 · Health Insurance 7,017.42 7,039.00 -21.58 99.7%
8935 · Mileage 719.23 600.00 119.23 119.9%
8950 · Repairs and Maintenance 53,201.01 35,000.00 18,201.01 152.0%
8952 · Training 857.30 1,500.00 -642.70 57.2%
8954 · Restroom Rental 450.00 1,800.00 -1,350.00 25.0%
8962 · Payroll Taxes 4,666.22 5,147.00 -480.78 90.7%
8970 · Salaries total

8973 - Part-time Overtime 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
8974 - Full-time Overtime 0.00 750.00 -750.00 0.0%
8971 · Full time salaries 26,706.86 52,788.00 -26,081.14 50.6%
8972 · Part time salaries 23,778.08 12,000.00 11,778.08 198.2%

Total 8970 · Salaries total 50,484.94 66,038.00 -15,553.06 76.4%

8978 · Supplies 6,708.99 7,000.00 -291.01 95.8%
8980 · Telephone 1,033.23 800.00 233.23 129.2%
8981 · Retirement Plan Contributions 795.43 1,900.00 -1,104.57 41.9%
8982 · Utilities 4,869.23 6,000.00 -1,130.77 81.2%
8985 · Ballfield Lights 2,410.77 5,000.00 -2,589.23 48.2%
8900 · Park and Recreation - Other 2,601.12 15,000.00 -12,398.88 17.3%

Total 8900 · Park and Recreation 182,156.33 185,824.00 -3,667.67 98.0%

9000 · Police Department
9015 · Dues, Memberships & Publication 145.00 200.00 -55.00 72.5%
9018 · Equipment 17,003.98 5,500.00 11,503.98 309.2%
9028 · Gas and Oil 4,134.13 10,100.00 -5,965.87 40.9%
9032 · Health Insurance 28,517.19 53,158.00 -24,640.81 53.6%
9040 · Meetings 66.17 200.00 -133.83 33.1%
9045 · Miscellaneous 47,579.82 2,500.00 45,079.82 1,903.2%
9050 · Repairs and Maintenance- Equip 1,807.78 2,500.00 -692.22 72.3%
9051 · Repairs & Maint - Vehicles 5,087.05 4,500.00 587.05 113.0%
9052 · Repairs & Maintenance-Buildings 1,838.63 3,000.00 -1,161.37 61.3%
9055 · Computer Tech Support 1,616.89 2,000.00 -383.11 80.8%
9062 · Payroll Taxes 10,302.66 15,600.00 -5,297.34 66.0%
9070 · Salaries total

9071 · Full time Salaries 110,596.07 171,500.00 -60,903.93 64.5%
9072 · Part time salaries 27,919.51 22,000.00 5,919.51 126.9%
9073 · Police Overtime 1,450.32 3,000.00 -1,549.68 48.3%

Total 9070 · Salaries total 139,965.90 196,500.00 -56,534.10 71.2%

9077 · Supplies 7,119.75 2,000.00 5,119.75 356.0%
9078 · Supplies & Ammunition 2,522.80 3,000.00 -477.20 84.1%
9079 · Postage 231.13 275.00 -43.87 84.0%
9080 · Telephone 4,403.08 4,450.00 -46.92 98.9%
9081 · Retirement Plan Contributions 1,081.36 6,000.00 -4,918.64 18.0%
9082 · Utilities 6,646.42
9083 · Training 3,476.37 13,000.00 -9,523.63 26.7%
9084 · Employee Tuition Reimbursement 1,397.50
9085 · Uniforms 523.50 3,000.00 -2,476.50 17.5%

Total 9000 · Police Department 285,467.11 327,483.00 -42,015.89 87.2%

9100 · Fire Department 130,000.00 130,000.00 0.00 100.0%

9200 · Library
9205 · Print Materials 13,520.69 15,750.00 -2,229.31 85.8%
9210 · Dues 367.02 400.00 -32.98 91.8%
9215 · Equipment 1,787.21 5,000.00 -3,212.79 35.7%
9220 · Electronic Materials 2,186.60 5,000.00 -2,813.40 43.7%
9225 · Housekeeping 3,502.24 3,640.00 -137.76 96.2%
9230 · Office & Postage 200.00 600.00 -400.00 33.3%
9235 · Repairs & Maintenance 1,726.92 1,000.00 726.92 172.7%
9240 · Salaries

9241 · Full time Salaries 41,100.17 45,584.00 -4,483.83 90.2%
9242 · Part time salaries 32,868.10 52,523.00 -19,654.90 62.6%

Total 9240 · Salaries 73,968.27 98,107.00 -24,138.73 75.4%

9245 · Reading Program 1,989.13 3,500.00 -1,510.87 56.8%
9250 · Supplies 2,743.73 3,000.00 -256.27 91.5%
9255 · Telephone 744.90 1,000.00 -255.10 74.5%
9260 · Utilities 2,855.46 4,500.00 -1,644.54 63.5%
9262 · Payroll Taxes 5,859.22 7,849.00 -1,989.78 74.6%
9265 · Travel/Mileage 242.44 700.00 -457.56 34.6%
9270 · Continuing Education 51.99 1,000.00 -948.01 5.2%
9275 · Electronic Access 4,164.01 7,150.00 -2,985.99 58.2%
9281 · Retirmement Plan Contributions 1,930.46 2,100.00 -169.54 91.9%
9285 · Health Ins 11,501.46 14,079.00 -2,577.54 81.7%

Total 9200 · Library 129,341.75 174,375.00 -45,033.25 74.2%

Total Expense 2,636,429.79 1,647,497.00 988,932.79 160.0%

Net Ordinary Income 1,947,434.07 288,428.00 1,659,006.07 675.2%
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Net Income 1,947,434.07 288,428.00 1,659,006.07 675.2%
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Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

5000 · Taxes
5008 · Motor Vehicle Fees 16,129.46 12,500.00 3,629.46 129.0%
5011 · Motor Vehicle Sales Tax 13,061.68

Total 5000 · Taxes 29,191.14 12,500.00 16,691.14 233.5%

5100 · Intergovernmental
5120 · Highway Allocation 157,826.28 185,000.00 -27,173.72 85.3%
5121 · Highway Allocation-Sales Tax 73,064.91 55,000.00 18,064.91 132.8%

Total 5100 · Intergovernmental 230,891.19 240,000.00 -9,108.81 96.2%

5200 · Charges for Services
5207 · ASIP Collection Fee 23,144.00

Total 5200 · Charges for Services 23,144.00

5500 · Bond and Note Proceeds
5503 · Bond Anticipation Notes 0.00 800,000.00 -800,000.00 0.0%

Total 5500 · Bond and Note Proceeds 0.00 800,000.00 -800,000.00 0.0%

5600 · Other Miscellaneous Income
5605 · Park/Streets Misc Income 477,324.29

Total 5600 · Other Miscellaneous Income 477,324.29

Total Income 760,550.62 1,052,500.00 -291,949.38 72.3%

Gross Profit 760,550.62 1,052,500.00 -291,949.38 72.3%

Expense
6070 · Dues and Subscriptions 60.00
6090 · Engineering

6093 · Benn. Park 5 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
6095 · Engineering-Logeman Park 75,000.00
6097 · 156th Street Imprvmnt Proj 41,536.25 20,000.00 21,536.25 207.7%
6090 · Engineering - Other 8,505.00 42,000.00 -33,495.00 20.3%

Total 6090 · Engineering 125,041.25 65,000.00 60,041.25 192.4%

6110 · Repairs & Maintenance 250,747.85 225,000.00 25,747.85 111.4%
6140 · Legal

6147 · 156th Street Improvement 92.00
6140 · Legal - Other 15,857.35

Total 6140 · Legal 15,949.35

6150 · Miscellaneous 49.72 2,500.00 -2,450.28 2.0%
6218 · Signs 269.36 2,500.00 -2,230.64 10.8%
6255 · Snow Removal 35,672.40 60,000.00 -24,327.60 59.5%
6256 · 156th St Improvement 457,223.37 800,000.00 -342,776.63 57.2%
6266 · Logeman Park 98,240.03 95,000.00 3,240.03 103.4%
6270 · Utilities 52,004.07 60,000.00 -7,995.93 86.7%
6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street

6562 · Payroll Taxes-Genl Govt/Streets 3,411.46 4,039.00 -627.54 84.5%
6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street - Other 40.45

Total 6560 · Payroll Expnses-Gen Govt/Street 3,451.91 4,039.00 -587.09 85.5%

8900 · Park and Recreation
8918 · Equipment 40,315.11 30,000.00 10,315.11 134.4%
8928 · Gas and Oil 1,458.57 3,500.00 -2,041.43 41.7%
8932 · Health Insurance 7,245.80 7,039.00 206.80 102.9%
8935 · Mileage 822.42 600.00 222.42 137.1%
8950 · Repairs and Maintenance 8,055.01 15,000.00 -6,944.99 53.7%
8978 · Supplies 5,844.63 4,000.00 1,844.63 146.1%
8980 · Telephone 888.77 800.00 88.77 111.1%
8981 · Retirement Plan Contributions 728.04 1,600.00 -871.96 45.5%
8982 · Utilities 2,542.73 2,200.00 342.73 115.6%
8900 · Park and Recreation - Other 668.94

Total 8900 · Park and Recreation 68,570.02 64,739.00 3,831.02 105.9%

9370 · Salaries-Streets total
9371 · Full time salaries 27,332.39 39,000.00 -11,667.61 70.1%
9372 · Part time salaries 16,316.24 13,000.00 3,316.24 125.5%

Total 9370 · Salaries-Streets total 43,648.63 52,000.00 -8,351.37 83.9%
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Total Expense 1,150,927.96 1,430,778.00 -279,850.04 80.4%

Net Ordinary Income -390,377.34 -378,278.00 -12,099.34 103.2%

Net Income -390,377.34 -378,278.00 -12,099.34 103.2%
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Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

5200 · Charges for Services
5206 · Sewer Connection Permit Fee 53,726.50 35,000.00 18,726.50 153.5%
5208 · Sewer Receipts 359,221.90 355,000.00 4,221.90 101.2%

Total 5200 · Charges for Services 412,948.40 390,000.00 22,948.40 105.9%

Total Income 412,948.40 390,000.00 22,948.40 105.9%

Gross Profit 412,948.40 390,000.00 22,948.40 105.9%

Expense
6090 · Engineering

6095 · Engineering-Logeman Park 75,000.00
6090 · Engineering - Other 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Total 6090 · Engineering 75,000.00 5,000.00 70,000.00 1,500.0%

6110 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
6210 · Sewer Connections 38,132.00 30,000.00 8,132.00 127.1%
6215 · Sewer - City of Omaha 112,319.43 225,000.00 -112,680.57 49.9%
6218 · Signs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6220 · People Service Contract 12,925.00 14,520.00 -1,595.00 89.0%
6250 · Locates 763.89 450.00 313.89 169.8%
8900 · Park and Recreation

8950 · Repairs and Maintenance 5,705.70

Total 8900 · Park and Recreation 5,705.70

Total Expense 244,846.02 276,970.00 -32,123.98 88.4%

Net Ordinary Income 168,102.38 113,030.00 55,072.38 148.7%

Net Income 168,102.38 113,030.00 55,072.38 148.7%
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Completed Projects (FY 19/20) City of Bennington
Project # Street Name Start End Description of Work Length (mi) Final Cost

M-152-(46) 168th Street
Bennington 

Road

Intersection 

Only

Asphalt, Add Lanes, Grading, Storm Sewer/Culverts,Erosion 

Control
0.1 75,000$            

M-152-(47) Allen Street
Concrete, Grade, Curb Work/Ramps, Traffic Control Devices, Storm 

Sewer/Culverts, Erosion Control
0.5 580,000$          

Molly Street

M-152-(49) N. 4th Street
120' West of 

156th Ave.
156th Street Asphalt 0.1 50,000$            

M-152-(44)
Bennington 

Road

West Papio 

Creek Bridge

Bennington 

High School 

Driveway

Armor Coat 0.55 53,000$            

One Year Plan - Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Projects (October 1st to September 30th) City of Bennington
Project # Street Name Start End Description of Work Length (mi) Est. Cost

M-152-(23) 156th Street

1 Block S. of 

Warehouse 

St.

C.W. Haden 

Drive

Concrete, Sidewalk/Trail, Grading, Curb Work/Ramps, Utilities, 

Traffic Control, Acquire ROW, Storm Sewer/Culverts, Erosion 

Control

1.1 2,200,000$      

Bennington 

Road

Papio Creek 

Bridge
Stark Street

M-152-(35)
Warehouse 

Street
Molly Street Allen Street

Concrete, Curb Work/Ramps, Utilities, Construction Detour, Storm 

Sewer/Culverts, Erosion Control
0.19 675,000$          

M-152-(50) 156th Street

South side of 

Papio Creek 

Bridge

Repair pavement approaches to bridge over West Papio Creek on 

the south end
0.02 35,000$            

M-152-(51)
Bennington 

Road

2,600 Ft E of 

168th St.
Turn-lanes for Kempten Creek Development 0.04 -$                  

M-152-(52) Citywide Citywide Annual Street Preservation Project (armor coat) Varies 60,000$            

Six Year Plan - Fiscal Year 2021/2022 to 2025/2026 Projects (October 1st to September 30th) City of Bennington
Project # Street Name Start End Description of Work Length (mi) Est. Cost

M-152-(34) 156th Avenue N 2nd Street N 4th Street

Concrete, Sidewalk/Trail, Curb Work/Ramps, Utilities, Traffic 

Control, Construction Detour, Storm Sewer/Culverts,Erosion 

Control

0.2 575,000$          
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Six Year Plan - Fiscal Year 2021/2022 to 2025/2026 Projects (October 1st to September 30th) City of Bennington
Project # Street Name Start End Description of Work Length (mi) Est. Cost

M-152-(30) N 2nd Street 156th Street Allen Street

Asphalt, Sidewalk/Trail, Grading, Curb Work/Ramps, Traffic 

Control, Construction Detour, Storm Sewer/Culverts, Erosion 

Control

0.2 375,000$          

M-152-(36) 157th Circle
N 157th 

Street

End of Cul-de-

sac

Concrete, Sidewalk/Trail, Curb Work, Storm Sewer/Culverts, 

Erosion Control
0.1 120,000$          

M-152-(37) 157th Street N 2nd Street 158th Street
Concrete, Sidewalk/Trail, Curb Work/Ramps, Utilities, Construction 

Detour, Storm Sewer, Erosion Control
0.2 460,000$          

M-152-(40) 153rd Circle
200 Ft N. of 

Drive

600 Ft S. of 

Highway 36
Concrete, Construction Detour 0.1 40,000$            

M-152-(41) Howard Lane 156th Ave 156th Street Asphalt, Sidewalk/Trail, Curb Ramp, Construction Detour 0.1 45,000$            

M-152-(42)
156th Avenue 

Circle
Asphalt, Curb Ramp, Traffic Control 0.1 35,000$            
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CITY OF BENNINGTON 
CITY COUNCIL 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-19 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF BENNINGTON, NEBRASKA, PROVIDING FOR 
THE PLACEMENT OF STOP SIGNS AT THE INTERSECTION 
OF NORTH 161ST AVENUE AND BRUNING STREET. 
 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bennington is authorized to provide for the 
placement of signs for the purpose of regulating traffic; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that it is desirable and for the 
public good and the best interests of the City of Bennington that stop signs be placed at the 
intersection of North 161st Avenue and Bruning Street. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF BENNINGTON, NEBRASKA: 
 
 Section 1.  Stop signs shall be placed on all three corners of the intersection of North 161st 
Avenue and Bruning Street. 
 
  
 PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of September, 2020. 
 
 
       CITY OF BENNINGTON, NEBRASKA 
 
 
 
            By: ________________________________ 
           Mayor Matt John 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Mindi Laaker 
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B Phase 1A, 1B 156th Street: Bridge -Warehouse Street 7/6/2020 9/18/2020

B Phase 1A, 1B Shouldering & Seeding 9/21/2020 9/30/2020

E Phase 1C & 1D 156th Street: Warehouse Street to Bennington Road 8/20/2020 9/29/2020

E Phase 1C & 1D Shouldering & Seeding 10/1/2020 10/7/2020

A-1 School Property School Parking Lot and Driveway work 5/11/2020 8/13/2020

A-2 Phase 2B & 2C Bennington Road - North/South, to bus loop 6/9/2020 7/27/2020

A-3 Phase 2B & 2C Bennington Road - North/South, bus loop to  156th Street 7/29/2020 8/19/2020

A-4 Phase 2B & 2C Seeding 11/20/2020 11/30/2020

C Phase 2A & 2D Bennington Road - From 156th to the east TBD TBD

C Phase 2A & 2D Sidewalks & Seeding TBD TBD

D Phase 2E to 2G 156th Street: Bennington Road to N 2nd 9/29/2020 11/23/2020

D Phase 2E to 2G Sidewalks & Seeding 11/20/2020 11/30/2020

F Phase 3A 156th Street: N 2nd Street to N 4th Street - West Side TBD TBD Cant start this phase until N 2nd/School drive is open

F Phase 3B 156th Street: N 2nd Street to north of Howard Lane - East Side TBD TBD

F Phase 3C & Phase 3D 156th Street: north of Howard Lane to CW Haden Drive - East Side TBD TBD

F Phase 3E 156th Street: N 4th Street to CW Haden Drive - West Side TBD TBD

F Phase 3 Sidewalks & Seeding TBD TBD

School Starts August 12th

LEGEND:

Work that includes the appropriate roadway closure for that phase

Work that is completed behind the curb with the adjacent roadway open to traffic

Work that is being completed on school property without any road closures

8
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Bennington 156th Street Project Schedule (as of 9-8-2020)
CN 22233, Project Number STPC-3805(5)
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Bennington 156th Street Project Tracker

Sep-20

Task
Responsible 

Party
Assigned To

Estimated

Start

Estimated 

Finish
Status

Task Comments                                                                                                                                                                       

(Note:  Text in red indicates it has changed since the last status update)

Right of Way - Condemnations - Anytime Fitness City Attorney Jeff Miller 11/26/2019 TBD Pending

The hearing awarded the property owner $3,500.  NDOT has put that amount in an 

account (similar to an escrow) account.  Since the funds have been deposited, the city 

owns the ROW and easements and has access to the property for the project.  The 

property owners are appealing the award by the appraisers.  A hearing date has not 

been set yet on this. 

Utility Relocations - Century Link 1/20/2020 Complete

A contractor for CenturyLink has indicated they are going to start relocation work 

soon and requested staking information to complete that work.  It is my 

understanding that CenturyLink relocation work is completed except for concurrent 

work items on future phases.

Utility Relocations - MUD 3/15/2020 Complete

A contractor for MUD has started the waterline relocation work for the watermain 

and service connection.  MUD's work is completed except for coordination with the 

contractor on inlets that require minor adjustment.

Utility Relocations - OPPD 6/1/2020
Under 

Construction

OPPD has the lines/poles on 156th Street between bridge and Bennington Road out of 

the way.  The plans for the relocation to underground lines along school on 156th 

should be are done and the work is scheduled to begin late in the week of Sept 7th 

(pending weather).  OPPD will work with the contractor to make sure the pole at the 

NW corner is out of the way when they get to that point for storm sewer construction.

Utility Relocations - Cox 6/1/2020 Complete Cox relocation work is completed

Utility Relocations - Unite Private Network 6/1/2020 Complete
UPN work for relocation is completed but some minor adjustments may be needed at 

inlets.

Project Financing City Council Mindi Laaker 5/15/2020 In Process

With the project being awarded by NDOT/City, JEO prepared an updated estimate of 

Costs for the City and for the School District.  Bond funds were received and deposited 

into the account.  NDOT's first invoice has been paid (design costs to date and 25% of 

construction costs).  The city has a request for reimbursement (from March) has been 

reimbursed by NDOT.  The next reimbursement will be submitted at the end of 

September.

Project Reimbursement from School District City Clerk Mindi Laaker 3/1/2020 5/15/2020 In Process

The City sent the School District an invoice for 100% of the project costs to be paid 

upfront (similar to the payment the City will make to NDOT).  The costs will be 

monitored and a final invoice to the School will be prepared at the completion of the 

project.  Payment from the school has been received.  Once construction is complete 

and updated cost report will be prepared and the final cost to the school will be 

provided (either refund or additional payment). 

JEO Coordination with NDOT Inspectors

JEO-

Transportatio

n

Julie Ogden 4/1/2020 1/4/2020 On-Going
Weekly progress meeting have been scheduled for Tuesday Mornings at noon starting 

May 12th. 



Task
Responsible 

Party
Assigned To

Estimated

Start

Estimated 

Finish
Status

Task Comments                                                                                                                                                                       

(Note:  Text in red indicates it has changed since the last status update)

Construction Progress NDOT 4/1/2020 1/4/2020 On-Going

SCHOOL SITE:  All pavement work on school site is completed.  Light pole bases have 

been poured but waiting on poles to be delivered (delay due to manufacturing/COVID) 

and one inlet remains to be build once storm sewer is installed north of the 

Bennington Road intersection.  Pavement marking in the southeast lot is to be done 

with markings on 156th Street.                                                                                                                                          

BENNINGTON ROAD: The road has been opened to two lanes of traffic since mid 

August.  The intersection of 156th Street and Bennington Road will close once access 

is provided to the south via Warehouse Street on 156th.  This is estimated to be 

around September 21st.  The public will be provided at least 2 business days notice on 

the change via city website and project Facebook page (all dates pending weather).                                                                                   

156TH STREET: The NB lane on 156th is complete through the Warehouse 

intersection.  The SB lane for this section will be poured once the weather clears and 

we still are anticipating having this open around September 18th or so.  Soil issues 

were discovered in this section of road and a re-design not he base support was 

provided by NDOT for changes.  It appears (as of now) this is limited to the vicinity of 

Warehouse Street on 156th.  As the contractor works north, the soils appear to be 

improved.
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Project Manager Tyler Hevlin

Mindi Laaker
City of Bennington
PO Box 221
15505 Warehouse Street
Bennington, NE  68007

August 5, 2020
Project No: R090034.03
Invoice No: 118467
Invoice Amount: 3,472.50

Invoice

Project R090034.03 Bennington General Engineering
Professional Services through July 31, 2020

• See Attached Billing Backup for a Breakdown of Time

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Hourly Phase(s)

2020 General Engineering $37,338.75 $33,866.25 $3,472.50

Total $37,338.75 $33,866.25 $3,472.50

      $3,472.50Total Amount Due Upon Receipt

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
117809 7/9/2020 7,062.50
Total 7,062.50

Email invoice to: Mindi Laaker, Clerk, clerk@benningtonne.com



11:51:52 AMInvoice 118467 Dated 8/5/2020JEO Consulting Group, Inc.

Wednesday, August 5, 2020Billing Backup

Project R090034.03 Bennington General Engineering

Phase 2020 2020 General Engineering

Task 001 General Engineering, Meetings, Etc.

$2,115.00Total this Task

Task 012 Prairie Hollow Development

$270.00Total this Task

Task 015 Newport Vista

$230.00Total this Task

Task 018 Neumeyer Recreational Complex Development

$857.50Total this Task

Total this Phase $3,472.50

$3,472.50Total this Project

$3,472.50Total this Report

Page 2

Project 118467R090034.03 Bennington General Engineering Invoice











































































































































City of Bennington Project Tracker

Sep-20

Project
JEO Project 

No.

JEO Department 

Leading Project
Assigned To

Contract 

Executed
Status Update Comments From Previous Month

156th Street Improvements - general assistance 050728 Transportation Tyler Hevlin
General 

Engineering
On-Going

A separate Project Tracker has been developed for this project, please refer to that for detailed 

project information. 

ASIP 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
On-Going

The Ordinance was approved and went into effect on April 1, 2020.  The City Engineer will 

annually report to the Council on the funds in the account and the status of the ASIP fund 

project or ones that should be added. This review is scheduled for September annually.

Building Permits 090034 Administration Tyler Hevlin
General 

Engineering
On-Going

• JEO will be responding to the City of Omaha on a possible building north of Highway 36.  

• A special fence permit was applied for at 10201 N 152nd Ave.  JEO reviewed with John B and 

found it did not meeting the 7 foot setback requirements. Mindi denied the permit.

• 

City Park Development on Neumeyer Property 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
On-Going

DLR Agreement was approved at the February Meeting.  Next step is to create a stakeholders 

group and start the process of determining what features should be included and fundraising 

needs.  The Bennington Foundation held the second stakeholders meeting on July 28th and a 

brainstorming session was held for possible items to include on the building lot.  JEO is 

reviewing potential funding possibilities for improvements and will provide the mayor/council 

with a memo summarizing options at the August meeting.

Gary Olson (Above and Beyond Roofing) 

Sanitary Sewer Easement & Parking 

Construction

090034 Administration Tyler Hevlin
General 

Engineering
On-Going

Gary Olson has requested assistance on an easement from the City to replace an old service 

line. The easement will be along the southerly 5 feet of Lot 9 (telephone building lot).  JEO has 

responded to Gary with options to execute this, at his cost. In discussion with Gary, the on-

street parking will be installed in the next month.  I asked that he notify the City Clerk or City 

Engineer prior to starting so review can be completed of work within the ROW. The required 

parking has been installed.

Kempten Creek (aka Neumeyer Parcel) 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
On-Going

The land purchase and project have been put on hold for a few months. The final plat 

documents have been approved.  Review items completed in the last month:

• Grading plans and the flood plain permit have been submitted and approved. Grading to start 

in early August.

• Plans for other improvements will be submitted for review later this fall 

Newport Hill 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
On-Going

JEO reviewed and responded to the SID's request to remove splitter islands within the 

subdivision.  As of June 2020 this did not appear to have been completed yet.

Newport Vista subdivision 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
On-Going

JEO did a preliminary review of improvements completed to date and provided our punch list 

to TD2. They have provided the curb ramp plans for review and comments have been returned 

to them.  Curb ramp (and sidewalk work) should occur this fall.                                                                                                                       

In regards to the 168th Street and Bennington Road improvements. I have talked to Douglas 

County and their tentative schedule for those improvements are to have plans developed late 

2021/early 2022 with Bidding in 2022 and construction in 2023.  As plans are developed for 

these improvements they will be submitted to the City/JEO for review and comment.

Note:  Text in red indicates it has changed since the last status update. 



Project
JEO Project 

No.

JEO Department 

Leading Project
Assigned To

Contract 

Executed
Status Update Comments From Previous Month

Prairie Hollow subdivision 090034 Planning Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
On-Going

A final walkthrough of the development occurred on 7/31/2020 and the following items were 

added to the punch list to be completed by the developer.                                                                         

• complete sidewalks on the outlots and intersection of 2nd and Allen.  

• Remove the landscaping that was planted within the sight triangle. (from earlier this year)

• mow weeds and grasses when they get over 12".

•  fix manhole on east side of aerial crossing to realign the pipe.

Ridgewood Lots 1 & 2 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
On-Going

The owner of Lots 1 & 2 in Ridgewood contacted the City and JEO to determine how to convert 

these lots to buildable lots.  These two lots have a temporary silt basin constructed on them 

that was intended to remain only until the development was nearly developed, which it is.  The 

Erosion Control (SWPPP ) permit is in the process of being closed by NDEE once the HOA signs 

the final form.  The property owner of the two lots installed the plug and the city completed 

removal of the plug in the storm sewer to allow flow in the storm sewer.  

CW Haden parking issue 090034 Transportation Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering

Provided to the 

City

JEO has updated the previous options for parking improvements along CW Haden and provided 

them to the Mayor for review.

Street CIP 090034 Administration Tyler Hevlin
General 

Engineering

Provided to the 

City

Provided the city an overall street CIP plan for all street issues (known at the time in May 2016); 

included 1&6 Year Road Program projects (from 2016); 2 of the projects were completed in fall 

2016; 2017 1&6 Year Road Program has been completed and approved at the February City 

Council Meeting.  With recent passage of LB82, the 1 & 6 year plan will now be adopted at the 

same meeting as the city budget.  The 1 & 6 year plan will be prepared and presented it to 

council at the September Meeting annually.  An updated CIP should be considered for updates 

in 2020 since 156th Street will be under construction and to include any ASIP projects.

2019 Road Improvements 090034 WIG Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering

Warranty 

Period

Asphalt Overlay work is complete and warranty expires in December 2020.                                                                                                                                                                      

The microsurfacing work is completed.  Warranty expires in November 2020.

Logemann Park Improvements 172105 WIG Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering

Warranty 

Period

Construction  is completed Warranty expires in November 2020.  We will work with John B to 

monitor the seed growth and any ponding around the lot in the spring.  These items would be 

addressed under the 1 year warranty which extends to November 2020. The BAL completed 

some grading/clean up work on the ditch between the lot and the ballfields.  That area should 

be seeded in the spring (if it hasn't been already) and should make installing a crossing 

(pedestrian) a lot easier.

Bennington High School Parking Lot and 

Building Add.
090034 Administration Tyler Hevlin

General 

Engineering
Complete

The School District is progressing with a new parking lot for the high school and a building 

addition to the high school.  The interlocal agreement between the School District and the City 

has been approved by both parties.  Work on 168th street at the High School is complete. 

Engineer for the school was notified in late December about some erosion control concerns 

with the site.  Work is complete on items related to the City (street/sewer).

Bennington Lake, Lot 2 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
Inquiry

A meeting was held with a potential developer for this lot and we anticipate platting 

documents being submitted for Planning Commission review in September.

The Heritage, Lots 172 to 178 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
Inquiry

The owners of this lot are looking to combine these lots and then dentate them to UNO for 

conservation purposes.  We anticipate a plat to be provided to the planning commission in 

Veterinary Clinic 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering
Inquiry

The clinic wants to expand their building and combine their two lots into one.  We are working 

with their engineer on this process.  It may qualify for an administrative permit.

Alley Improvements - Between Stark and Alley 

Streets, south of Bennington Road
090034 Administration Tyler Hevlin

General 

Engineering

On Hold - Per 

City

JEO has developed a petition and an exhibit for the City to disperse to the parcel owners along 

the Stark-Allen Alley. The exhibit included approximate construction costs that would be 

assessed to the various lots. The petition and exhibit has been provided to the City for their 

Vermont Street Improvements 0900034 Administration Tyler Hevlin
General 

Engineering

On Hold - Per 

City

Mayor John has inquired what possibilities exist for improvements to Vermont Street.  JEO 

informed Mayor John of history related to improvements completed 8-10 years ago, and 

attempts to create a street improvement district.  JEO has advised that installing millings is not 

desirable as the City will struggle maintaining them in the future with their equipment.  
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Project
JEO Project 

No.

JEO Department 

Leading Project
Assigned To

Contract 

Executed
Status Update Comments From Previous Month

Old Elementary School Site in Heritage 090034 Administration Julie Ogden
General 

Engineering

On Hold - 

Waiting on 

Applicant

A meeting was held with a potential developer for this lot.
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